1 10.10.13 en / 375
	 Power Electronics
Your Advantages
•	 Softstart and brake in one unit
•	 Easy wiring
•	 Space saving
Features
•	 According to IEC/EN 60 947-4-2

BI 9028.38/5_ _:	 softstart and brake function switching via
		  control input X1, X3
Ordering example for variants:
BI 9028.38	 /_ _ _	 3 AC 200 ... 480 V	 50/60 Hz	 11 kW
				    Nominal motor power
				    at AC 400 V
				    Nominal frequency
				    Phase / motor voltage
				    Variant, if required
				    Type
	 Variants
With BI 9028 softstart begins by closing switch S and braking starts when
opening switch S. When closing S during braking, softstart begins again.
With BI 9028/0_1 softstart begins by pressing the "Start" button (X1). By
actuating the "Stop" button (X3) braking is started. Pressing the "Start"
button during braking activates the softstart again. If "Start" and "Stop" are
activated simultaneously within 0.1 s the stop function has priority.
On BI 9028/_ _2 softstarts begins when closing the contact on Q1/Q2. By
opening this contact braking or softstop is started. If Q1/Q2 is permanently
closed softstart is started when applying the mains voltage on L1/L2/L3.
Start of braking or softstop can only be started by opening Q1/Q2.
With BI9028/5_ _ softstat beginns with activation of input X1. The motor is
connected to voltage until the signal is disconnected from the control input.
With the signal on control input X3 the braking cycle is started (DC-brake)
The braking cycle is finished when the signal on X3 is disconnected or on
BI 9028/511 latest 60 seconds after start of the braking cycle the user has
to make sure that only one control input is active.
	 Control Input
6 10.10.13 en / 375
	 Connection Example
BI 9028 softstart and brake function with switch S
L1
L2
L3
N
L1 L2 L3 A1 Y1 Y2 A2 X1
A3 A4T1 T2 T3
U V W
Ieff
X2
S
11 21
12
M
3~
2214 24
(+)
(+)
Q1
BI9028
M8260_b
I> I> I>
	 Adjustment Facilities
	S et-up Procedure
Softstart:
1.	 Start the motor via control input X1/X2 and turn potentiometer "Mon"
	 up until the motor starts to turn without excessive humming.
2.	 Adjust potentiometer "ton" to give desired ramp time.
3.	 On correct setting the motor should accelerate up to nominal speed.